
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

6 December 2023 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 14th December, 2023, 6.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence   
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)  
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

4 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

6 Council Tax Base 2024/25 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance) 

  
7 Write Offs 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023 (Pages 15 - 24) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance) 

  
8 Review of Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions (Pages 25 - 

34) 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance) 
  

9 Scrap Metal Policy 2024 - 2028 (Pages 35 - 84) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 

Partnerships) 
  

10 Publication of planning monitoring reports (To Follow) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning) 

  
11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 

following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
  

12 Homeless Hub & Severe Weather Emergency Protocol Arrangements (To 
Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, A Cooper, S Smith, P Thompson, M Summers and T Clements. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 30th NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors A Cooper, S Smith, 

P Thompson, M Summers and T Clements 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Rebecca Smeathers (Executive Director Finance (S151)), Joanne 
Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director 
Neighbourhoods), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Michael Buckland 
(Head of Revenues), Karen Moss (Head of Active Wellbeing) and Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

79 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

80 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th October and 9th November  
were approved as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

82 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

83 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None  
 

84 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2024/25 TO 2028/29  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 30 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

Reports of the Leader of the Council to inform Members of the re-priced base 
budget for 2024/25, base budget forecasts for the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 (the 
5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and to 
consider the future strategy to address the financial trends. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
1. Approved the technical adjustments and re-priced base 

budget figures for 2024/25 and indicative budgets to 2028/29 
(as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G and H); 
 

2. Considered the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report; 
 

3.  considered the planned changes to Council Tax and Housing 
Rent for 2024/25, as detailed within the report; and 
 

4. Noted that the Leader’s Budget Workshop was due to 
consider the budget proposals contained within this report on 
29th November 2023 in compliance with the Constitution of 
the Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Thompson and seconded by 
Councillor M Summers) 

 
85 NATURE RECOVERY DECLARATION  

 
Report of the Leader of the Council to declare that nature is in crisis and to 
commit to the recovery of nature across the Borough and wider Staffordshire. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 Agreed to the Borough Council making a Nature Recovery 

Declaration, (Appendix 1). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 

 
86 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance to recommend that 
Cabinet and Council approves the implementation of a revised Council Tax 
Reduction scheme with effect from the 1 April 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 Approved the introduction of a new income banded/grid 

scheme for working age applicants with effect from 1 April 
2024 to reduce the administrative burden placed on the 
Council by the introduction of Universal Credit and to 
increase the overall level of support for the lowest income 

Page 6



Cabinet 30 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

families. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 

 
87 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2023/24  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for to present to Members the Mid-year Review of 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That Council 

 
 approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2023/24. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Thompson and seconded by 
Councillor S Smith) 

 
 
 

88 ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME POLICY UPDATE 2023  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships to consider proposals for amendments to environmental crime fixed 
penalty levels outlined in the Government ASB Action Plan. 
 
Cabinet asked for regular updates on progress throughout the year. It was agreed 
that information be added to the Quarterly Performance report that is reported to 
Scrutiny and Cabinet.    
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
1. Considered the proposals for environmental crime outlined in 

the Government Plan 
 

2. approved proposals (following recommendation from 
Infrastructure Safety and Growth Scrutiny meeting 21st 
November 2023)  for the increase to maximum fixed penalty 
levels to £500 (early payment £250) for Tamworth in relation 
to littering, graffiti, flyposting. 
 

3. approved proposals for the fixed penalty level for fly-tipping 
to increase to the maximum level of £1000 (early payment 
£500) in line with the ASB Action Plan 
 

4. approved the introduction of the maximum fixed penalty 
levels of £600 (following recommendation from Infrastructure 
Safety and Growth Scrutiny meeting 21st November 2023) 
for household waste duty of care offences in line with the 

Page 7



Cabinet 30 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

ASB Action Plan (early payment £300); and 
 

5. approved delegation to the Portfolio Holder Environmental 
Health and Community Partnerships to include 
environmental crime in the review of the Corporate ASB 
policy by March 2024 and report on wider implications. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 

  
Cabinet thanked volunteer litter pickers and Street scene for their hard work 
clearing litter and fly tipping.   
 

89 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

90 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet  

 
 Approved the recommendations set out in the report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor P Thompson and seconded by 

Councillor M Summers) 
 

91 ERINGDEN TENANCY SERVICES - RESIDENT SUPPORT  
 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 

 Approved the recommendations set out in the report.  
  
 (Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor 

T Clements) 
 
 
 

92 HOMELESSNESS STATUTORY ON-CALL & OUT OF HOURS 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 

Page 8



Cabinet 30 November 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 

  
Approved the recommendations and agreed a 
change to recommendation 2  

    
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by 
Councillor Paul Thompson) 

 
93 LEISURE STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

 
 Approved the recommendations set out in the report.  
  
  
 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor M 

Summers) 
 
 

94 SWIMMING SUBSIDY  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet  

  
Approved the recommendations set out in the report  
  
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor 
S Smith) 

  
  
 Leader  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

14 December 2023 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance 
 

Council Tax Base 2024/25 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2024/25. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the year 2024/25 to be 23,479 (2023/24 – 23,376). 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and 
notify Staffordshire County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Staffordshire and Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority by 31 January 
preceding that financial year. 
 
The Authority is required to approve the Council Tax Base.   
 
The Council Tax Base is the total of the number of domestic properties in the Borough, after 
making deductions for exempt dwellings and for the granting of reliefs and discounts for 
disabled occupiers, single occupiers and as appropriate empty properties.  
 
The Tax Base calculation has included an element for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
The estimated amount of Council Tax Support payable for 2024/25 is converted into the 
equivalent number of whole properties which are deducted from the total. Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme claims are based on analysis from the current financial year and an 
estimate in terms of implementing a new Banding Scheme with the figure estimated to be 
£5.6m.   
  
Options Considered 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
The figure for 2024/25 Council Tax Base is calculated at 23,479 which represents an 
increase of 103 or 0.4%.  
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
If the base is not set in the legally required timeframe, it can be calculated by precepting 
authorities and imposed upon us. 
 
 
 
Equalities Implications 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
Not applicable. 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Background Information 
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended the Borough Council is required 
to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and is required to notify Staffordshire 
County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and 
Staffordshire Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
as amended, the Tax Base for the year 2024/25 is calculated by applying a formula A x B. 
 
A is the number of properties in each band (expressed as a number of band D equivalents).  
 
B is the Authority’s estimate of its collection rate for that year. It is recommended that this 
should be 98.9%.  
 
Applying the collection rate to A gives a Council Tax Base of 23,479 (23,740 x 98.9%).  
 
Report Author 
Michael Buckland – Head of Revenues & Benefits 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 
Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 
Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Council Tax Base Calculation 2024/25 
 

Page 12

mailto:michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk


 

Appendix A
Band Band D Equivalent Properties LCTS adjustment Total

A 5,467.2 -1489.4 3,977.8

B 8,630.1 -871.4 7,758.7

C 5,025.2 -239.0 4,786.2

D 3,776.1 -71.3 3,704.8

E 2,537.0 -35.6 2,501.4

F 811.4 -5.5 805.9

G 201.2 -0.6 200.6

H 5.0 0.0 5.0

Total 26,453.2 -2,712.8 23,740.4

x 98.90% 26,162.2 -2,683.0 23,479.3

Council Tax Base 23,479

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 

14 December 2023 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance 
 
 

Write Offs 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 1st April 2023 to 30th      
September 2023. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 
1st April 2023 to 30th September 2023 – Appendix A-E. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Assistant Directors and Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts 
and consider the need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in 
line with the Corporate Credit Policy. 
 
Type  01/04/23 – 30/09/23 

£ p 
Council Tax £4,774.81 
Business Rates £1,398.94 
Sundry Income £17,971.55 
Housing Benefit Overpayments £3,174.04 
Housing  £30,228.61 
Total  £57,547.95 

 
Write offs for the previous financial year 1st April 2022 to 30th September 2022 totalled 
£70,975.34. Staff continue to concentrate on trying to collect outstanding debt in the current 
economic climate. It should be noted that the amount of debt written off will differ each 
quarter based on the age, size and type of debt.   
 
Options Considered 
 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 
Business Rates  01/04/23 – 30/09/23 

£ p 
Bad Debt provision as per NNDR 3  (£852,209.74) 
Amount written off to date £1,398.94 
Amount remaining (£850,810.80) 
  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
Resource Implications 
 
The write offs detailed are subject to approval in line with the Corporate Credit 
Policy/Financial Regulations and have been provided for under the bad debt provision 
calculation. 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Background Information 
 
This forms part of the Council’s Corporate Credit Policy and effective management of debt. 
The Council is committed to ensuring that debt write offs are kept to a minimum by taking 
all reasonable steps to collect monies due. There will be situations where the debt 
recovery process fails to recover some or all of the debt and will need to be considered for 
write off in accordance with the schemes of delegation prescribed in the Corporate Credit 
Policy. 
 
The Council views such cases very much as exceptions. Before writing off debt, the 
Council will satisfy itself that all reasonable steps have been taken to collect it and that no 
further recovery action is possible or practicable. It will take into account the age, size and 
types of debt together with any factors that it feels are relevant to the individual case. 
 
Debt Write Off 
 
Authorisations are 
[...]
£1,000.00) (£1,000.01-£2,000) (£2,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over) Reversed Write Off

31/07/2023 £104.57 £104.57 1 Deceased, 2 wks outstanding
" £599.06 £599.06 1 Insolvency (IVA)
" (£31.15) (£31.15) Payment received

31/08/2023 £0.40 £0.40 1 Small balance
" £87.26 £87.26 1 Deceased, 2 wks outstanding

30/09/2023 £0.90 £0.90 1 Small balance
" £282.68 £282.68 1 Deceased
" £409.23 £409.23 1 Uneconomic to pursue
" £673.81 £673.81 2 Insolvency (IVA)
" (£0.90) (£0.90) Benefit award

Q2 Totals £1.30 £1,557.55 £599.06 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£32.05) £2,125.86 9

Q1 Totals (B/F) £2.47 £1,347.98 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£302.27) £1,048.18 9

Overall Total £3.77 £2,905.53 £599.06 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£334.32) £3,174.04 18

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2023-30/09/2023

Date of Write Off Head of Benefits Total No. of Accounts Reason(s)

P
age 22



Appendix E 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Director of 
Finance Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£2,000.00) (£2,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

07/08/2023 £41.98 £1,910.31 £4,050.73 £6,003.02 12 Deceased. No estate or under £250
07/08/2023 £0.50 £0.50 1 Uneconomical to pursue 
07/08/2023 £209.69 £430.95 £4,668.55 £2,166.21 £7,475.40 13 Over 6 years old Statute Barred

Q2 Totals £252.17 £2,341.26 £8,719.28 £2,166.21 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £13,478.92 26

Q1 Totals (B/F) £218.85 £1,796.91 £4,864.00 £9,869.93 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £16,749.69 19

Overall Total £471.02 £4,138.17 £13,583.28 £12,036.14 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £30,228.61 45

Summary of Housing Write Offs 01/04/2023-30/09/2023

Date of Write Off Assistant Director - Neighbourhoods Remitted Credit Write Off Reversed Write Off 
(Write On) Total No. of Accounts 

(Write Off Only) Reason(s)

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

14th December 2023 
 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND FINANCE 

 
 

TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND PROVISIONS 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose 
unspent reserves, following the recent review by CMT and the Executive Director 
Finance. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is asked to  
 

1) Approve the transfer of the reserves, as detailed in Appendix A, 
including £135,910.36 to General Fund Balances and £67,104 to 
Housing Revenue Account Balances (HRA); and 

 
2) Note the current levels of reserves remaining. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
An updated Reserves Policy Statement was adopted by Cabinet on 16th February 
2017 along with approval, given the accelerated timeline for the closure and 
preparation of the accounts by 31st May each year, that the Executive Director 
Finance be given delegated authority to approve the use and creation of reserves at 
each financial year end.  
 
In order to inform and align with the budget process a major review of the levels of 
reserves takes place annually at the end of September each year. This will identify 
and release any unspent funds back to balances. The review builds on the review 
carried out in April, including provision of updated information on the plans for spend 
of the retained reserves. 
 
The review has now identified unspent reserves in the sum of £135,910.36 for 
General Fund and £67,104 for Housing Revenue Account. 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
None 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
A summary of the current levels of reserves is provided at Appendix A which 
identifies that £203,014.36 can be re-purposed, of which £135,910.36 relates to the 
General Fund and £67,104 to the HRA. 
  
LEGAL / RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING CLIMATE 
CHANGE) 
 

None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Becky Smeathers, Executive Director Finance (tel. 709242) or Jo 
Goodfellow
[...]
.39)

P
age 34



Cabinet  
 
 

Thursday, 14 December 2023 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community Partnerships 
 
 

Scrap Metal Policy 2024 - 2028 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
To bring before Cabinet the outcome of the approved consultation exercise for the draft 
scrap metal policy 2024 – 2028. The public consultation exercise concluded on 24th 
September 2023. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet consider the draft Scrap Metal Policy 2024 – 2028 as 
suitable for adoption, subject to the revised code of conduct being incorporated. 

Executive Summary 
The Council, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, is required to consider applications for 
Scrap Metal Sites & Collectors. There is currently no policy in force covering the Council area 
for these activities and it is considered necessary and appropriate for such a policy to be 
prepared, consulted upon and published in order to ensure that applications for this type of 
authorisation are considered and determined in a fair, consistent and transparent manner.  
 
The draft policy sets out the legal requirements and application process, along with the 
Licensing Authority’s approach to preventing nuisance to residents and businesses located 
within the Council area and the enforcement of unlicensed activities.  
 
 
At the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22nd June 2023, the committee 
recommended that Cabinet approve for consultation the draft Scrap Metal Policy 2024 – 
2028 and that the draft policy be bought back to the Licensing Committee for consideration 
together with any comments received. Cabinet approved the draft policy suitable for 
consultation on the 20th July 2023. 
 
The public consultation exercise was held between the 31st July 2023 and 24th September 
2023. A list of those that were consulted is attached at Appendix 3.  
 
Responses to the consultation were received and are attached at Appendix 4 for members 
consideration. 
 
The responses received are mostly in relation to the code of conduct and members are 
asked to consider if the code of conduct should be amended or removed from the draft 
policy. 
 
At the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on the 12th October 2023 the Committee 
resolved that the Committee recommend to cabinet that they consider the draft scrap metal 
policy as suitable for adoption subject to the revised code of conduct being incorporated (as 
attached at Appendix 5) 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



 
 
Options Considered 
The Council could choose not to have a policy on scrap metal dealers however to do so 
would be contrary to best practice and may lead to a lack of clarity on the application of the 
legislation. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no direct financial implications for Tamworth Borough Council concerning this 
matter at present. However, if at any time in the future the policy was subject to legal 
challenge, there could be costs associated with this process which would be met through the 
licence fee.  We currently charge £490 for a Site Licence and £260 for a Collectors Licence. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
The 2013 Act introduced a comprehensive licensing regime for all scrap metal dealers. In 
accordance with the Act the Council must licence all scrap metal dealers. The Council must 
determine the suitability of applicants to hold licences. The Council also has the powers to 
impose conditions on licences, revoke licences and take enforcement action against 
unlicensed operators. 
 
Whilst there is no statutory requirement for the Council to have a Scrap Metal Dealers 
Licensing Policy it provides the framework under which Tamworth Borough Council will 
exercise its powers and duties under the 2013 Act and ensures that fair and equitable 
decisions are taken by Tamworth Borough Council 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
The Council has a legal obligation under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have due 
regard to elim
[...]
 towards adopting into an electronic ‘alert’ notification scheme for 

early notification of stolen metals. 

Page 83



l) All scrap metal dealers agree to work towards installing police approved CCTV systems 

upon commencement of trading and automatic number plate recognition cameras 

within 12 months from the commencement of trading at site entrances and/or 

weighbridges. (Where such systems have been installed posters advertising the fact 

will clearly be displayed on the premises). 

m) Scrap metal collectors will not cause nuisance or unreasonable disturbance to residents 
in the locality. 

 

 

 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Council Tax Base 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Council Tax Base 2024/25

	7 Write Offs 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023

	8 Review of Temporary Reserves, Retained Funds and Provisions
	PURPOSE

	9 Scrap Metal Policy 2024 - 2028
	Appendix 1 Scrap Metal Policy 2024 - 2028
	Contents
	1.2	The Law
	1.3	Definition of a Scrap Metal Dealer
	2	TYPES OF LICENCE
	2.2	SITE LICENCE
	2.3	COLLECTOR’S LICENCE
	3	SUITABILITY OF APPLICANT
	Code of Practice
	4.	APPLICATION PROCEDURE
	5	REVOCATION OF LICENCE/IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS
	6.	SUPPLY OF INFORMATION BY AUTHORITY
	7.	REGISTER OF LICENCES
	8.	NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS
	9.	DISPLAY OF LICENCE
	10.	VERIFICATION OF SUPPLIER’S IDENTITY
	11.	PAYMENT FOR SCRAP METAL
	12.	RECORDS: RECEIPT OF METAL
	13.	RECORDS: DISPOSAL OF METAL
	14.	RECORDS: SUPPLEMENTARY
	15.	RIGHT OF ENTRY & INSPECTION
	16.	CLOSURE OF UNLICENSED SITES
	Annex A
	SCHEDULE
	PART 1
	Annex B	Code of Practice for Scrap Metal Dealers.

	Appendix 2 Impact Assessment Form
	Appendix 3 List of Consultees
	Appendix 4 Responses to Consultation
	Code of Practice
	6.	RECORDS: RECEIPT OF METAL
	Annex B	Code of Practice for Scrap Metal Dealers.
	From: Varley, Phil <phil.varley@environment-agency.gov.uk>  Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 12:28 PM To: Public Protection <Public-Prote

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 14th DECEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors A Cooper, S Smith, P Thompson, M Summers and 

T Clements 
 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rebecca 
Smeathers (Executive Director Finance (S151)), Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant 
Director Finance), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Anna 
Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Sarah Gear (Senior 
Licensing Officer), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 
The meeting was opened by the Chief Executive, Andrew Barratt. 
 
In the absence of the chair Councillor S Smith was appointed as Chair of the 
Committee for this meeting. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

95 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The meeting was opened by the Chief Executive, Andrew Barratt. 
 
In the absence of the chair Councillor S Smith was appointed as Chair of the 
Committee for this meeting. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Jay. It was noted that 
when the agenda was published, he was Deputy Leader and his apologies had 
been given in advance of the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Oates. It was noted that 
when the agenda was published that Councillor Oates was not a member of the 
committee. 
 

96 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th November 2023 were approved 
as a correct record. 



Cabinet 14 December 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

98 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were none. 
 

99 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
There were none. 
 

100 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2024/25  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance to report the Council 
Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2024/25. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved that Tamworth Borough Council resolves its 
calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2024/25 to be 
23,479 (2023/24 – 23,376). 

  
 (Moved by Councillor P Thompson and seconded by Councillor 

M Summers) 
  
 

101 WRITE OFFS 1 APRIL 2023 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance to update Members on 
Wite Offs for the period 1st April 2023 to 30th September 2023. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 

  
1. Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 

April 2023 to 30th September 2023 – Appendix A-E. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor 

M Summers) 
  
 

102 REVIEW OF TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND 
PROVISIONS  
 
Report of the portfolio holder for operations and finance to advise Members of the 
levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose unspent reserves, following 
the recent review by CMT and the Executive Director Finance. 



Cabinet 14 December 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved  that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved the transfer of the reserves, as detailed in Appendix A,  
including £135,910.36 to General Fund Balances and £67,104 to  
Housing Revenue Account Balances (HRA); and 

  
2. Noted the current levels of reserves remaining 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor P 

Thompson) 
  
 

103 SCRAP METAL POLICY 2024 - 2028  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Community 
Partnerships to bring before Cabinet the outcome of the approved consultation 
exercise for the draft scrap metal policy 2024 – 2028. The public consultation 
exercise concluded on 24th September 2023. 
 
Resolved  that Cabinet 
  

1. Considered the draft Scrap Metal Policy 2024 – 2028 as 
suitable for adoption, subject to the revised code of conduct 
being incorporated. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by councillor T 

Clements) 
  
 

104 PUBLICATION OF PLANNING MONITORING REPORTS  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning to seek Cabinet approval 
for the publication of three monitoring reports that support the Local Plan. In 
addition, the report seeks to delegate the publication of the Monitoring Report, the 
Housing Delivery Paper in future years. Furthermore, the Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allocation projects require to be determined 
by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet 
  

1. Approved for publication on Tamworth Borough Council’s website 
the report attached as Appendix A and named draft ‘Authority 
Monitoring Report’  

  
2. Approved for publication on Tamworth Borough Council’s website 

the report attached as Appendix B and named draft ‘Housing 
Delivery Paper’  

  
3. Delegated authority to publish future editions of the Authority’s 

Monitoring Report and Housing Delivery Paper to the Assistant 



Cabinet 14 December 2023 
 

 
 

 

Director – Growth & Regeneration in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder responsible for planning; 

  
4. Approved for publication on Tamworth Borough Council’s website 

the report attached as Appendix C and named draft 
‘Infrastructure Funding Statement’  

  
5. Allocated Neighbourhood CIL funding to the projects within 

Castle and Wilnecote ward as set out in the report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor P Thompson and seconded by Councillor A 

Cooper) 
  

(Cllr Clements raised a question around whether she should vote 
as the item sits within her ward, however after discussion it was 
apparent there was no DPI but the conversation was noted) 

 
 

105 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor T Clements and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

106 HOMELESS HUB & SEVERE WEATHER EMERGENCY PROTOCOL 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning to update on the Home 
Hub & Severe Weather Emergency Protocol Arrangements. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Endorsed the Home Hub service offer and associated 
communications/ publication detailing face-to-face contact at the 
five community locations which will be known as the Home Hub. 
(See Annex 1- Draft Leaflet provided by the partners advertising 
the service.) 

  
2. Supported the continuation of the Winter Relief scheme for the 

period 1st December 2023 – 28th February 2024 as approved by 
Cabinet on 16th March 2023. This includes enhanced support for 
additional units. Further to this delegating authority to the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Planning any required extension. 

  



Cabinet 14 December 2023 
 

 
 

 

3. Acknowledged, as part of the assessment conducted on the 1st 
November 2023, there were no (0) recorded rough sleepers. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor T Clements  and seconded by Councillor P 

Thompson) 
  
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


